

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Nos. 17-5132, 17-5161, 17-5174, 17-5175 (Consolidated)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FRIENDS OF THE CAPITAL CRESCENT TRAIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

David W. Brown  
Knopf & Brown  
401 E. Jefferson Street, Ste. 206  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(301) 545-6100  
brown@knopf-brown.com

Eric R. Glitzenstein  
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP  
4115 Wisconsin Ave. N.W., Ste. 210  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 588-5206  
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

A. NEPA’S STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....5

B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....9

    1. Public Comments Severely Criticized the Draft EIS for Failing to Objectively Analyze Alternatives and for Failing to Disclose Critical Information Necessary to Evaluate the Project’s Costs, Environmental Impacts, and Purported Benefits. ....9

        a. FTA’s Scoping Notice and Draft EIS .....9

        b. Public and Expert Critiques of the Draft EIS .....13

    2. The Final EIS Compared Only Two Alternatives—Maryland’s Desired Light Rail Project and Taking No Action.....16

        a. Maryland’s Adoption of a “Preferred Alternative” and the Final EIS’s Skewed Comparison of that Alternative to Taking No Action to Meet the Project’s Stated Objectives.....16

        b. Public and Expert Critiques of the Final EIS, and FTA’s Issuance of a Record of Decision.....21

3. Maryland’s Cost-Cutting Changes .....24

4. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Supplemental NEPA Analysis and  
FTA’s Refusals .....25

5. Proceedings in the District Court and on Remand.....27

    a. The District Court’s Initial Ruling and Remand.....27

    b. Plaintiffs’ Submission of Materials on Remand and  
    FTA’s Disregard of Those Materials .....30

    c. The District Court’s Rulings Following Remand.....33

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....34

ARGUMENT .....36

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....36

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT, GIVEN  
MARYLAND’S HEAVY RELIANCE ON INTERCONNECTEDNESS  
WITH THE METRORAIL SYSTEM AND METRORAIL RIDERSHIP  
AS JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PROJECT, THE DECLINING  
RIDERSHIP AND EXTREME PROBLEMS WITH METRORAIL  
WARRANT PREPARATION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL EIS. ....37

    A. Defendants Do Not Even Address The Relevant CEQ Regulation  
    Defining When A Supplemental EIS Is Required. ....38

    B. The Standards For Preparation Of A Supplemental EIS Are  
    Satisfied. ....42

    C. FTA’s Disregard Of Plaintiffs’ Expert Submissions On Remand  
    Is Arbitrary and Capricious And Conflicts With This Court’s  
    Holding In *Public Employees*.....49

III. THE FINAL EIS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONTAIN AN OBJECTIVE AND RIGOROUS COMPARISON OF A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES. ....58

IV. ALTHOUGH MARYLAND HAS JUSTIFIED THE PROJECT BY MAINTAINING THAT IT WILL SIGNIFICANTLY INCREASE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT THOROUGHOUT THE AFFECTED CORRIDOR, THE EIS DOES NOT TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE INDIRECT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF SUCH DEVELOPMENT. ....66

V. MARYLAND’S ABANDONMENT OF THE GREEN TRACK REQUIREMENT NECESSITATES PREPARATION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL EIS. ....71

VI. GIVEN THE SERIOUS DEFICIENCIES IN THE NEPA PROCESS, VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY .....74

CONCLUSION .....80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
* <i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation &amp; Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	40, 45, 46
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	28, 29, 36, 75, 78, 79
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	75
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	57
<i>Benoit v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	76
<i>Bundorf v. Jewell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	77
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	61
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	51
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	40, 76
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc’ns</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	78

\*Authorities principally relied on.

<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	76
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	76
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	74
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	73
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 33, 34, 36, 49, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , __F.3d __, No. 16-1329, 2017 WL 3597014 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2017) .....	5, 6, 37, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71, 72
<i>*Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	62, 63
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	77
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	78
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	36
23 U.S.C. § 139(l) .....	27

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	1
*42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii) .....	58, 60, 61
42 U.S.C. § 4332(E).....	58
49 U.S.C. § 5309 .....	24
49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(1)(B) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(2)(A)(i)-(iv) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 5309(k)(2)(A).....	9
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
23 C.F.R. § 771.101 .....	8, 41
23 C.F.R. § 771.105 .....	59
23 C.F.R. § 771.109(a)(1) .....	41
23 C.F.R. § 771.109(c)(2) .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 771.111(f) .....	59
23 C.F.R. § 771.115(a)(3) .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 771.123(a).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 771.123(c).....	59
23 C.F.R. § 771.125 .....	59
23 C.F.R. § 771.125(a)(1) .....	64
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a).....	63
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	7, 38, 40

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	48, 73
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....	34, 40, 45, 49
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	6, 20, 21, 35, 47, 58, 60, 74
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.14(a), (e).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b).....	58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....	59
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d).....	61
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b).....	66
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2.....	7, 74
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(a), (b).....	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 1505.2(a), (c).....	74
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	6, 70
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a), (b).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	66
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....	70
52 Fed. Reg. 32,646 (Aug. 28, 1987).....	78
68 Fed. Reg. 52,452 (Sept. 3, 2003).....	9
68 Fed. Reg. 52,453 (Sept. 3, 2003).....	10, 11, 12
